

**FILED**

MAY 29, 2013

Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31109-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

HAL ROGER HARRISON

Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FERRY COUNTY  
HONORABLE ALLEN C. NIELSON

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

L. MICHAEL GOLDEN, WSB 26128  
Ferry County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent  
350 E. Delaware Ave., #11  
Republic, WA 99166  
(509) 775-5225 ext 2506

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. . . . . 1

B. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR. . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

D. ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

    1. *The Defendant Was Convicted of a Felony  
        In California*.. . . . 2

    2. *The California Conviction Resulted in  
        Forfeiture of Firearm Rights Under  
        California Law, and the Defendant’s  
        Firearms Rights Were Not Restored Under  
        California Law*.. . . . 2

    3. *The Defendant's Right to Possess Firearms  
        Has Not Been Restored Under Washington  
        Law*.. . . . 4

E. CONCLUSION. . . . . 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*State v. Radon*, 143 Wn.2d 323 (2001). . . . . 5

**STATUTE**

RCW 10.99.040. . . . . 4

RCW 26.50.060. . . . . 4

RCW 26.50.070. . . . . 4

RCW 26.50.130. . . . . 4

RCW 9.41.010(6). . . . . 4

RCW 9.41.040. . . . . 4

RCW 9.41.040(3) . . . . . 5, 6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Cal. Pen. Code § 278.5. . . . . 2

Cal. Pen. Code § 4852.01. . . . . 3

Cal. Pen. Code § 4852.16. . . . . 3

Cal. Pen. Code § 4852.17. . . . . 3, 4

Cal. Pen. Code §§ 4852.01 through 4852.21. . . . . 2

Chapter 3.5, Title 6 of Part 3 of the  
Penal Code of the State of California. . . . . 2
